The overall exposure of EXJADE
®

in young children (aged 2 to 5) was about 50% lower than in adults and this age group may 

require higher maintenance doses than are necessary in adults (see Dosage and 

Administration).  

Geriatrics (≥ 65 years of age): Four hundred and thirty-one (431) patients ≥ 65 years of age 

have been studied in clinical trials of EXJADE
®
 (see Special Populations – Geriatrics). The 

pharmacokinetics of EXJADE
®
 have not been studied in elderly patients. In clinical trials, 

elderly patients experienced a higher frequency of adverse reactions than younger patients and

[...]

associated with growth retardation in children followed for up to 5 years in clinical trials. 

However, as a precautionary measure, body weight and longitudinal growth in pediatric patients 

should be monitored at regular intervals (every 12 months).  

Geriatrics (≥ 65 years of age): Four hundred and thirty-one (431) patients ≥ 65 years of age 

have been studied in clinical trials of EXJADE
®
. The majority of these patients had 

myelodysplastic syndrome (MDS, n= 393; ß-thalassemia, n= 2; other anemias, n= 36). In 

general, caution should be used in elderly patients due to the greater frequency of decreased